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“Robirson, Kellie N. (HQ-NB000)

From: McConnell, Stephen (HQ-NB00D)
Sent; Monday, June 30, 2008 8:13 AM
To: Robinson, Kellie N. (HQ-NB000)
Subject: Fw: FOIA Request
Attachments: im_nasa.pdf

e

Jm_nasa.pdf (106
KB)

----- Original Message -----

From: Jed Margelin <jm@imargolin.com>

To: nasafola@nasa.gov <nasafoia@nasa.gov>
Sent: Sat Jun 28 21:05:56 2008

Subject: FOIA Request

This request is made pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act.

I would like all documents related to the Administrative Claim of Jed Margolin for
Infringement of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,566,073 and 5,904,724; NASA Case No. I-222.

I am attaching a letter dated June 11, 2003 from Alan Kennedy, Director, Infringement
Division, Office of the Associate General Counsel as file jm _nasa.pdf. I provided the
information requested, it was received by Mr. Kennedy, and thereafter Mr. Kennedy refused
to respond to my attempts to find out the results of the investigation.

I believe NASA has had enough time to have completed its investigation by now,

Jed Margolin

1981 Empire Rd.

Renoc, NV 89521-7430

775-847-7845

WWiW.jmargolin.com <http://www.jmargolin.com>
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Graham, Courtney B. (HQ-MC000)

From: Graham, Courtney B. {(HQ-MC000)

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2009 11:33 AM

To: Borda, Gary G. (HQ-MC000); Mcnutt, Jan (HQ-MC000); Rotella, Robert F. (HQ-MC000);
Hammerle, Kurt G. {JSC-AL111); Fein, Edward K. (JSC-AL111); Homer, Mark W. (HQ-
MAO0QQ)

Cc: Roan, Bernard J. (JSC-AL111); Steptoe, Jay (HO-MC000); Sherman, Richard W. (HQ-
MAODOQ)

Subject: ACTION REQUIRED: Margolin FOIA Suit

importance: High

August 12, 2009
All -

Mr. Jed Margolin has filed suit against NASA in Nevada on his June 30, 2008, FOIA request, which requested “all
documents refated to the Administration Claim of Jed Margolin for Infringement of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,566,073 and
5,904,724; NASA Case No. 1-222." | will need to prepare a litigation report to support this action and we also need to
start preparing to answer discovery requests in this matter. Because the FOIA is tied to the administrative claim for
patent infringement, | will need copies of all records that each of you may have in your possession relating to either the
FOIA request or the administrative claim for patent infringement.

This includes any correspondence or your notes relating to this matter. If you have voluminous electronic documents,
please put them on CD. Kurt, Ed, and Mark, | will also ask for your support to preliminarily identify any relevant
documents in the possession of your Center clients and provide me with an estimate of the time required to collect
thase documents as well, [ anticipate having more specific requests developed once we receive the initial discovery
requests,

Because we are in a litigation posture, please do not destroy, delete or alter any documents that may be relevant to the
administrative claim or to the HQ FOIA request. Please also advise any NASA employees who might have responsive
documents to ensure they maintain their records pending this matter.

Ed/Kurt/Mark, I'd appreciate any materials delivered to my attention at HQ NLT than end of next week {8/21). HQ folks
—the sooner the better.

Thanks in advance for your help on this.

Couriney Bailey Graham

Asscciate General Counsel (Acting)
Commercial and Intellectual Properiy Law

Office of the General Counsel

NASA Headquarters

300 E Street, SW, Suite 9739

Washington, DC 20546

Phone: (202) 358-3648

Cell: (202) 251-0827

Fax: (202) 358-4341

Tracking:
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Recipient : Read

Borda, Gary G. (HQ-MCO000) Read: 8/12/2009 11:34 AM
Mcnutt, Jan (HQ-MCQQD) Read: 8/12/2009 12:00 PM
Rotella, Roberi F. (HQ-MCO00} Read: 8/12/2009 11:42 AM
Hammerle, Kurt G. (JSC-AL111) Read: 8/12/2009 2:30 PM
Fein, Edward K. {JSC-AL111)

Homer, Mark W. (HQ-MAQ00) Read: 8/12/2009 11:50 AM
Roan, Bernard J. (JSC-AL111) Read: 8/12/2009 11:42 AM
Steptoe, Jay (HQ-MCO00)

Sherman, Richard W. {HQ-MADOD} Read: 8/12/2009 12:04 PM
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National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Headguarters

Washingten, DG 20546-0001 January 11, 2010

Office of the General Counsel

Benjamin Allison

Sutin Thayer & Browne
317 Paseo de Peralta
P.O. Box 2187

Santa Fe, NM 87504

VIA EMAIL and FIRST CLASS MAIL

Re:  Objection of Rapid Imaging Software, Inc. to Disclosure of Submitted
Information under FOIA Exemptions (b)}(4) and (b)(5)
Jed Margolin v. National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Case No. 3:09-CV-00421-LRH-VPC

Dear Mr. Allison:

Thank you for your letter dated November 11, 2009 stating the objections of Rapid Imaging
Software, Inc. (“Rapid Imaging™) to the disclosure of certain documents (the “Documents™)
submitted to the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (“NASA") on the basis that
the Documents are exempt from disclosure under 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) (FOIA Exemption 4)
and § 552(b)(5) (FOIA Exemption 5). The Documents were identified in a schedule
enclosed with our letter to Mr, Michael Abernathy, dated October 28, 2009,

Rapid Imaging asserts that the Documents include both privileged communications between
Rapid Imaging and its counsel for the purpose of obtaining legal advice and confidential
attorney work product prepared by counsei for Rapid Imaging to supplement Rapid
Imaging’s defense of potential claims for patent infringement made by Optima Technology
Group. The Documents were received by NASA in response to a request by NASA's
counsel to Rapid Imaging’s counsel. At the time the Documents were provided to NASA,
Rapid Imaging expressed its intention and desire that the Documents not be disclosed.

Although Rapid Imaging’s intention is not dispositive on the question regarding the
releasability of the Documents under the FOIA, the record reflects that NASA obtained the
Documents in order to assist it in making a determination with regard to the validity of
claims of patent infringement made by Optima Technology Group. The claims against
NASA with respect to the same patents and the same technologies as the claims asserted by
Optima Technology Group against Rapid Imaging.
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Upon review of the facts surrounding NASA’s receipt of the Documents, the circumstances
surrounding the creation of the Documents (including the selection and collation of the
technical publications supporting the legal analyses contained therein}, and the arguments
and cases cited in your letter, the Agency has determined that the Documents are exempt
from disclosure in their entireties as “trade secrets and commercial or financial information
obtained from a person which is privileged and confidential” under 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)
(FOIA Exemption 4).

Inasmuch as our determination that the Documents are exempt from disclosure under FOIA
Exemption 4 is dispositive with regard to release of the Documents under the FOIA in the
context of the above-referenced litigation, Jed Margolin v. National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, Case No. 3:09-CV-00421-LRH-VPC, NASA reserves its determination on
the arguments presented 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)}(5) (FOIA Exemption 5) until such time as
further consideration of these arguments may be necessary to determine releasability of the
Documents.

No response is required from Rapid Imaging with regard to this determination,
Sinéere]y,
4'“‘/ a b
cL—-—\.,
Courtney B. Gyaham

Associate General Counsel

cc: Gary G. Borda, Esq., Agency Counsel for Intellectual Property
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USPTO Assignments on the Web

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Homa | Sits Index| Search| Guides] Corta | eBusi |eBiz alerts | News | Help

Assignments on the Web > Patent Query :

Total Assignments: 5
Patant #: 3904774 Issue Dt 05/18/1999 Application #: 08537731 Filing Dtz 01/19/1996
Inventor; JED MARGOLTN
Titte: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REMOTELY PILOTING AN AIRC RAFT

Assignment; 1

Reel/Frame: 02 Lt Recorded: 12/21/2007 Pages: 2
Conveyance: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSTGNORS INTEREST {SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).
Assignor: MARGOLIN, JED Exec Dt 07/20/2004
Asslgnee: CPTIMA T Y GRQUP, IN :

1981 EMPRE ROAD
RENO, NEVADA 89521-7430
Correspondents JAY STELAC ONE
100 CAMBRIDGE STREET, SUITE 2101
BOSTON, Ma D2134
Asgignment; 2

Resl/Frame: (20210/0085 - Recovded: 12/05/2007 Pagag: 4
Conveyance: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST [SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS].
Assignon MARGOLIN, JED Exec DU 12/05/2007
Assignoe: QFT HNOLOGY CORPOPATION {1+

330 LAS VEGAS BOULEVARD SOUTH
C/0 JQHN PETER LEE UMITED
tAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101
Carrespondents OFTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPGRATION [NY)
L0 HOHN PETER LEE LIMITED
830 LAS VEGAS BPULEVARD SOUTH
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA §9101
Assignment; 3
Reel/Frare: 020218/0083 Recorded: 12/05/2007 Pages: S
Convayancer ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS [NTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

Aggignor MARQ“?H[!, JED B_:§ED ?N EDWEAQ OF ATTQRNEY DATED JULY 20,2004 T0: SETIMA Exec 0% 12/05/2007

Asgignee: {STIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION (L1']

830 LAS VEGAS BOULEVARD SOUTH

C/O JOHN PETER LEE UMITED

LAS VEGAS, MEVADA B9EDL
Correspordant: OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY COPORATION (v)

CHO JOHN PETER LEE LIMITED

830 LAS VEGAS BPULEVARD S0UTH

LAS VEGAS, NEVADAR 85101
Assignment: 4

Reei/Frame: 020227/0287 Recorded: 12/0772007 Pages: 2
Conveyance: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNGRS INTEREST {SE& DOCUMENT FOR OETAILS).
Assignor: MARGOLIN, JED Exeg Dty 12/05/2007

Assignee: QPTIMA TECHNGLOGY CORPORATION (Y]

330 LAS VEGAS BOULEVARD SOiTH
/0 JOMH PETER LEE LIMITED
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 9910t

Correspondant: GRTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPQRATION (MV) .
C/0 JOHN PETER |EE LM|TED
330 LAS VEGAS BQULEVARD SOUTH

'S VEGAS, NV
Assignment: 5 “ ’ o 0 4? 8 Q

Reel/Frama: 5102790563 Recorded: 1721/ 1007 . - Pages: 3
Cofivayance: SUBMISSION TO CORRECT ERRORS IN PREVIOUSLY RECORGED DOCUMENTS PURSUANT TO MPER 323.01(()

Assigrors QRTIMA TECH, LERQUP, NC. Exet Dt 12/25/2007

{of2
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USPTO Assignments on the Web http://assignments.uspig. pov/assignments/q?db=pat&qt=pat&reel=&

Assignee: QETIMA TECHNOLOGY GROUP, [NC,
1981 EMPIRE ROAD
REND, NEVADA 89521-7430
Correspandent; JAY STELACONE
LOG CAMBRIDGE STREET, SULTE 210t
BOSTON, MA 02114

Search Resuils ay of: 084 52008 19.5T7 AM

I you have any [ ing i JaIZ disptayed, cantact PRD/ Assigmmernts at 571.272.3350, v2.0.9
‘Web inferface lagt maodifled: Apsil 20, 2007 v.2.0.4

| HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | +BUSINESS | ONTAGT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

04781
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OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, % BUSINESS CENT... http:/!stan.coﬂera.co@ompany/researclﬂﬂmiijq/optim-technc

“.

Developer Blog Supgpon Login

3 ¥ Business Localion Phone

Cor‘tera':::g

Welcoma te your new source for free information on millons of businesses,
Stay tuned as profilas change avary day.

W > Busiess Dizectory » OPTIMA TECHNDLOGY CéRPGR&HCN

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY COR PORATION

Description Far

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPQORATION in the Compuier Peripharal Equipment, NE.C. industry in IRVINE, CA. This
corrpany currently has approximately 250 fo SO0 empioyees and annual saled of $25,000.000 to $74,599,998.

Addrass : Edqt Peaple st this Campany Edit
2102 BUSINESS CENTER DR Namaea Title
RVINE, CA 52612 ROBERT ADAMS  CED
Contact Eqy Interact
Phone: (949) 253-5768 Update OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION

Location information
LINK 18 123041027

Link 12 this page

iap & Directions

Key Facts St

industry: Computer Peripherat Equipment,
HE.C.

Ownership: Private

Year 1908

Founded: .

Sales Rangs:  $25,000,0001a §74,393,999

Employses: 250 to 500

View Lavgor Map
Browsg the Cortera Business Directary to find other campanies like OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CQRPORA TION

+ Bushess Drectory 8.7
* Today's Hot Company Profifgs
* Recently Updated Company Profiles

Taday's Hat Company Prafites
+ QPIMATECHNQLGGY.CORPORATION
* MASTERGUARD QF THE MOUNTANG
* CADLCON CONSULTING NG
+ WRYR TY
+ ATY

CPTIMA TECHNOLOGY GORPORATION Business Profile by Cortars
* Start with this free report on OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION thal provides the hasics, Then, i you need
10 diy deeper, access our premium insigits lor OPTIMA TECHNGLOGY CORPORATION including enhanced
demagraphics, executives, businass hisrarchies, payment bettavior & scores, public records and mere
+ Navigate OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION and s Business relationships with our corporate (rea
information
= Gt salas insights on OFT IMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION such as compettons, axecitives, fnancial
information, and shipping spend
* Ensure OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION is a qaod crecl risk with detaiied businesy cradit repcits and
payment benavior inforndtion
Tha d i s P ,mhuumﬂ{mm'pw:num.mmqmmmﬁmmmmcm.uur:m:sm,
and ofhar Comreiaty svaieti dats sources, These sowces MaY ~k b accursie, Complate, or up--date, Corlae MAKNS NO reptatentytions or

REINNCN ) P BT

Po yau have more
accurate insight into this

Promium Insights

Click on any of tfe links betow to

purchass more informatian about
OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION,

Exacutivas $100
Snapshot $3.00
Firanglal Sumniary $1.00
Competitors $1.00
Corporate Tras $5.00
Graglt Sgorg ' $0.50
CraditRzpon 35.00
Bankruptey Repon $1.00
Suits & Liens $1.00

Featured Insight

$oe how ruch OPTIMA
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
Spends on shipping.

Hava something to sharg?

Do you hava a frash perspective an
this company, s oroducts or ity
ndustry? Do you pubtish unique
busingss analysis or content that
Corlera users would fing
Interesting?

¥ 5o, Cartera can help you reach
hew audiences and monetize Your
insights in new ways. Click the link
beiow 10 become an Approved
Contributor.

Apply Mow!

04782
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OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, Z&BUSINESS CENT.. hitp://start.cortera.co mpany/researchvk3m] nrj3g/optima-technok

g, s n gy 1or, the: ¥y P o cirrancy of e information: conluined hersin,

Abeul Corers Products Newsroom aCradit eCredit Transportakion RSS Featls Tanms Privacy Siterrem

© Copyright 2008 Corlers, Inc. Al dgits ruserved,

Fage Sarved 0/ZO/2008 11:46:02 AM - Auguul 2008 Corders
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Optima Technology Corporation Company Progzb- Yahoo! Finance . http://bizyahoo.comvic/128/1287 ¢
Welcome, tuncm - Y\ Yoo
YAHOO! FINANCE [l inem | Boance tome - e HOOVERS
. £ DA Comamiiry

I of2

Wednesday, August 20 2008 11:43am ET - U.5. Markets close In 4 hours and 17 minutes.

o Finance Search
INDUSTRY CENTER - BUSINESS SOFTWARE & SERVICES
Industry Center > Business Software & Services > Optima Technology Corporation Company Profile

More On This Industry Optima Technolkogy Corporation Company Profile
+ Summary Optima Techaology can heip you optimize your c Int
storage efforts. The compary develops mass ontact Information
- News storage hardware and software products ang related  Address: 2222 Mchelson Dr., Ste. 1830
+ Leaders & Laggards peripherals. Optima also ofers pr;a‘fasslmal services kvine, CA 92812
such as consuliing, support, ang ning. The Phone: 949-478-0515
» Company mdex company's products inciude RAID subsysterns, tape F
. Inchustry Browser subsystems, and storage managament software, axc 949-476-0613
deuslly Srowsey Optima Technology was founded in 1990,
Rel Industrt Financial Highlights
elated Industrics Fiscal Year End: Decamber
- Application Software Revenue (2007); 40.40 M
- Informeation & Deiivery Services Employees (2007): a75
- Information Technology Services
K
 Multimedia & Graphics Software oY Peopie
= CEO: Robert Adams
- Securily Softwara & Services
+ Technical & System Software Industry Infarmation
Sector: Technology
Taop Industries kdustry: Buginess Software & Services
+ AgrospaceiDefense - Major Diversified
T &
+ Auto Manufacturers - Major op Comp s
Biotech + EMC Corporailon (emc)
Botechnoloqy * Hewlett-Packard Company {hnq)
- Business Software & Services antee Carporation {symc
’ * Rymantec Corporation {syme) -
- Chemicals - Major Diversified
munication men Need mora? Gat addiional in-depth company and industry information fram Hoover's Cniing,
+ Conglomerates

+ Diversified Computer Syslems

» Diversified nvestmaents

* Drug Manufacturers - Maior

- Electric Utiities

 Food - Major Oiversified

* Indusirial Melals & Minerats

+ Maior Airfinas

+ Major integrated Oif & Gas
 Money Center Banks

- Propeny & Casually nsuranca

+ Semiconductor - Broad Ling

» Telecom Senvices - Domastic

Cosuplete Industry List,., | 04784
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RE

Optima Technology Corporation Company Pro?@ Yahoo! Finance @ hitp://bizyahoo.convic/ 128/128718.1

FOWERED BY

HOOVERS'
& D Oviglany
Need more? Get unbiased, in-depth

informatian on public and private
companies worldwide,

) ) Copyright @ 2008 Yahoo! Inc. All rights reserved. Privagy Policy - Terms of Service - Copyright Policy
Indu:slry mfgrmahon D 2068 Hemgcolt Amaricag All Rights Reserved. Company information & 2008 Capitat Iq Afl Rights Reserved. Quotes and other informatian
supplied by independent providers identified on tha Yahoo! Finance gartner page. S8 500 index pravided by Comsiock. All rights reserved. Top-Ranked Analyst
information © 1999-2008, ﬁjamae_ggm All rights reserved. Data and information is provided for Informational purposes only, and is not intended for trading
purposes. Neher Yahoo! nor any of its data or content providers (such as Capital K, Hemstolt, CS) and exchanges) shall ba liable for any errors or delays in the
content, of for any actions taken in relance ihereon. By accessing the Yahoo! site, a user agreas not to redistribute the information found therein,
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National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Headquarters
Washington, DC 20546-0001

March 19, 2009

Office of the General Counsel CERTIFIED MAIL

Dr. Robert Adams, CEQ
Optima Technology Group
1981 Empire Road

Reno, NV 89521

RE:  Administrative Claim for Infringement of US Patent No. 5,904,724:
NASA Case No, 1-222

Dear Dr. Adams:
This letter concerns the above-identified administrative claim for patent infringement,

NASA received the initial notification of this claim in an email dated May 12, 2003, from
Mr. Jed Margolin addressed to attorneys at the NASA Langley Research Center claiming
that “NASA may have used one or more of [Mr. Margolin’s] patents in connection with the
X-38 project and may be using one or more of my patents in other projects using Synthetic
Vision”, Mr. Margolin identified two patents that he believed NASA may be infringing; the
subject patent and Patent No. 5,566,073, On June 7, 2003, Mr. Margolin submitted his
claim by fax to the NASA HQ attorney, Mr. Alan Kennedy, Mr. Kennedy responded by
letter dated June 11, 2003 acknowledging the administrative claim and requesting that Mr.
Margolin give a more detailed breakdown of the exact articles or processes that constitute
the claim, Mr. Margolin responded by letter dated June 17, 2003, withdrawing his claim
with regard to U.S. Patent No. 5,566,073, leaving the remaining claim for the subject patent.
NASA is aware of the long pendency of this matter and we regret the delay,

On July 14, 2008 Optima Technology Group sent a letter addressed to Mr. Kennedy stating
that they were the owners of the Jed Margolin patents due to an assignment and requesting
that NASA now license the technology of the subject patent. With an email dated August 6,
2008 from Optima, NASA received a copy of a Patent Assignment, dated July 20, 2004,
executed by Jed Margolin, the sole inventor on the subject patent, by which the entire ri ght,
title and interest in the patent has been assigned to Optima Technology Group, Inc. We
previously noted in a letter dated August 20, 2008 from Mr. Jan McNutt of our office
addressed to you that NASA believes there are certain irregularities surrounding this and
collateral assignment documents associated with the subject patent. However, NASA will at
this time forestall a detailed consideration of that issue. Instead, we will assume your bona
fides in asserting that you are the legitimate owner of the subject patent and communicate

L
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G 2

our findings directly with you. To the extent that Mr. Margolin has any interest in this
matter, formally or informally, we will leave it up to you whether or not to communicate
with him.

In light of the prior claim by Mr. Margolin, we consider your license proffer as an
administrative claim of patent infringement. We turn now to the substance of your claim.
In response to your initial letter dated July 14, 2008, Mr. McNutt’s August 20, 2008 letter
posed a number of questions, the purpose of which was to enable NASA to fully evaluate
the details of your claim. Your organization failed to respond to these questions and,
further, advanced the position that this matter does not involve a new claim (Adams letter to
McNun, August 25, 2008). We disagree that this is not a new claim. Nevertheless, NASA
proceeds — in order to bring closure to this matter — on the basis that this claim centers
around atlegations that infringement arose from activities associated with NASA’s X-38
Program, as advanced by Mr. Margolin. Accordingly, our investigation of this claim
necessarily reflects the answers previously furnished by Mr. Margolin in response to
NASA’s June 11, 2003 letter to him containing substantially the same set of questions,

U.S. Patent No. 5,904,724 issued with twenty claims, claims 1 and 13 being the sole
independent claims.

In order for an accused device to be found infringing, each and every limitation of the claim
must be met by the accused device. To support a finding of literal infringement, each
limitation of the claim must be met by the accused device exactly, any deviation from the
claim precluding a finding of infringement. See Lantech, Inc. v. Keip Mach. Co., 32 F.3d
542 (Fed. Cir. 1994). If an express claim limitation is absent from an accused product, there
can be no literal infringement as a matter of law. See Wolverine World Wide, Inc. v. Nike,
Inc., 38 F.3d 1192, 1199 (Fed. Cir.1994).

In applying these legal precepts, reproduced below are the relevant portions of claims 1 and

Claim 1. A system comprising:

* &k %
a computer

* K Kk

said computer is. . .for determining a delay time for communicating said flight data between
said computer and said remotely piloted aircraft, and wherein said computer adjusts the
sensitivity of said set of one or more remote flight controls based on said delay time,
(emphasis added.)

Claim 13. A station for flying a remotely piloted aircraft that is real or simulated comprising:

LR R
a computer

* ok R
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said computer. . . to determine a delay time for communicating. . .flight control information
between said computer and [a] remotely piloted aircraft, and said computer to adjust the
sensitivity of [a] set of remote flight controls based on said delay time. . . .(emphasis added.)

NASA has investigated activities surrounding the X-38 program at its Centers that
conducted X-38 development efforts and has determined that no infringement has occurred.
This result is compelled because none of NASA’s X-38 implementations utilized a computer
which is “for determining a delay time for communicating said flight data between said
computer and said remotely piloted aircraft,” as required by claim 1, nor a “computer ... to
determine a delay time for communicating ... flight control information between said
computer and [a] remotely piloted aircraft,” as required by the limitations of claim 13.

Given that a computer which measures delay time is lacking from the NASA X-38
configuration, it follows that the NASA X-38 configuration had no “adjusting of the
sensitivity of [a] set of one or more remote flight controls based on said delay time”, as
required in claim 1. Similarly, because the NASA X-38 configuration had no “computer to
determine a delay time for communicating ... flight control information between said
computer and [a] remotely piloted aircraft, the configuration also had no adjusting of “the
sensitivity of [a] set of remote flight controls based on said delay time”, as called for by
claim 13. '

For at least the above-explained exemplary reasons, claims 1 and 13 have not been
infringed. It is axiomatic that none of the dependent claims may be found infringed unless
the claims from which they depend have been found to be infringed. Wahpeton Canvas Co.
v. Frontier, Inc., 870 F.2d 1546 (Fed. Cir. 1989). One who does not infringe an independent
claim cannot infringe a claim dependent on, and thus containing all the limitations of, that
claim. Id. Thus, none of claims 2-12 and 14-20 have been infringed.

NASA’s X-38 development efforts ended in 2002. There may also be other features in
NASA’s X-38 development efforts that, upon further analysis, would reveal yet more recited
claim limitations that are lacking in the NASA configuration related to those efforts.

We also note as a point of particular significance that the limitations included in claims 1
and 13 discussed above were added by amendment during the prosecution of the patent
application. It is clear from an analysis of the patent application file wrapper history that the
individual prosecuting the application stressed the importance of “the measurement of a
communication delay in order to adjust the sensitivity of flight controls based on that delay.”
Also noted is the distinguishing arguments that these claims require that there be a
“computer ... located in the pilot station” and that “at least one real time measurement of the
delay and some adjustment is contemplated.” (See Applicant’s Amendment and Remark,
February 27, 1998 and Response Under 37 C.F.R. § 1.116, July 6, 1998). Clearly, the Patent
Office Examiner allowed the application based on these prosecutorial arguments.

We have completed our investigation regarding the claim of patent infringement of U.S,
Patent No. 5,904,724 and have determined that there is no patent infringement by, or
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unauthorized use on behalf of, NASA. The above detailed discussion explains the basis for
NASA's analysis and decision regarding the subject administrative claim.,

As an aside, during NASA’s investigation, numerous pieces of evidence were uncovered
which would constitute anticipatory prior knowledge and prior art that was never considered
by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office during the prosecution of the application which
matured into Patent No. 5,904,724, In view of the clear finding of lack of infringement of
this patent, above, NASA has chosen to refrain from a discussion that would demonstrate, in
addition to non-infringement, supra, invalidity of the subject patent. However, NASA
reserves the right to introduce such evidence of invalidity in an appropriate venue, should
the same become necessary,

This is a FINAL agency action and constitutes a DENIAL of the subject administrative
claim for patent infringement.

Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 286, the statute of limitations for the filing of an action of patent
infringement in the United States Court of Federal Claims is no longer tolled. Thus, any
further appeal of this decision must be made by filing a claim for patent infringement in the
United States Court of Federal Claims, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1498(a). .

Sincg;cly\!__
L : H\> -
E2ass

N
Gary G. Borda
Agency Counsel for Intellectual Property
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Exhibit F
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FOIA 08-270 May 14, 2009

Mr. Jed Margolin

1981 Empire Road
Reno, NV 89521-7430
jm(@jmargolin.com

Dear Mr. Margolin:

This is in response to your request received on June 30, 2008, pursuant to the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) for documents related to the Administrative Claim of Jed
Margolin for infringement of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,566, 073 and 5,904,724; NASA Case No.
1-222,

The NASA Headquarters Office of the General Counsel conducted a search and from that
search provided the enclosed documents responsive to your request.

It has been determined that portions of the records found responsive to your request
contain information which is exempt from disclosure under the deliberative process
privilege of Exemption 5. This privilege covers advisory opinions, recommendations,
and deliberations, which are part of the government decision-making process,

5. U.8.C.§552(b)(5).

You may appeal this initial determination to the NASA Administrator. Your appeal must
(1) be addressed to the Administrator, National Aeronautics and Space Administration,
Washington, DC 20546, (2) be clearly identified on the envelope and in the letter as an
“Appeal under the Freedom of Information Act”, (3) include a copy of the request for the
agency record and a copy of this initial adverse determination, (4) to the extent possible,
state the reasons why you believe this initial determination should be reversed, and (5) be
sent to the Administrator within thirty (30) calendar days of the receipt of this initial
determination,

I apologize for the delay in processing your request. [ appreciate your patience.
Sincerely,

Original Signed

Kellie N. Robinson

FOIA Public Liaison Officer

Headquarters

NASA

300 E Street, SW
Washington, DC 20546

Enclosures




